



ORDINANCE NO. 201

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF SEVEN POINTS, TEXAS TO PROVIDE FOR A NEW SECTION 9 TO CHAPTER 9 (TRAFFIC CODE) ENTITLED "REGULATION OF VEHICLE PARKING". PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION.

> BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEVEN POINTS, TEXAS;

SECTION I

That Chapter 9 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Seven Points, Texas is hereby amended by adding a new section to be numbered 9, which section shall read as follows:

SECTION 9: REGULATION OF VEHICLE PARKING ON CITY STREETS

- A. The City of Seven Points City Council will adopt by ordinance designated parking regulations on city streets, alleys or highways. After consideration of health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Seven Points; City council will adopt such ordinance and it will be the responsibility of the Chief of Police to post signs and enforce such ordinance.
- B. It shall be unlawful for any person to disobey such parking restrictions and will be subject to fine not to exceed \$200.00 (two hundred dollars).
- C. Any automobile or other vehicle, cart, trailer or blockage of any kind will be subject to be towed and stored at the City of Seven Points Police Department Auto Pound and subject to wrecker fees and storage fees.
- D. That upon adoption of this ordinance a "No Parking Area" is established on the south side of John Thomas Lane. Said area shall begin 250 feet east of Pritchett Lane and extend east for a distance of 400 feet.

- E. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.
- F. That it is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the section, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this ordinance are severable and, if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional by the valid judgement or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality shall not effect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs and sections of this ordinance.
- G. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication of the caption in official city newspaper, as the law in such cases provide.

Passed and approved this $//\ell^{\ell_1}$ day of \mathcal{A} day of \mathcal{A} by the City Council of the City of Seven Points, fexas.

Paul I. Morning Paul E. Mooneyham Mayor

ATTEST:

Betty Davis City Secretary.